
2024-25 Quarter to September Economic Growth and 

Development Services - Planning 

Performance Report – Service Performance Indicators 

 

PI Status 

 
Alert 

 
Warning 

 
OK 

 
Unknown 

 
Data Only 

 

Long Term Trends 

 
Improving 

 
No Change 

 
Getting Worse 

 

Short Term Trends 

 
Improving 

 
No Change 

 
Getting Worse 

 

 

Section 6 - Operational PIs – Development Management and Building Standards  
 

Code Code Short Name 
Current 

Target 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Q2 

2023/24 
Q3 

2023/24 
Q4 

2023/24 
Q1 

2024/25 
Q2 

2024/25 
Latest Note 

Short 
Term 

Trend 

Arrow 

Status 

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value 

ENVDV2

62 
Nat(b) 

Number of Local Planning 

Application determined in 

less than 2 months 

Data 

only 
229 360  97 69 75   Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024   

  

ENVDV2
63 

Nat(b) 

Number of Local Planning 

Application determined in 

more than 2 months 

Data 
only 

112 97  20 12 35   Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024   
  

SDS2ai Nat(b) 
Number of major planning 

applications determined 

Data 

only 
5 7  2 1 1   Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024   

  

SDS2aii Nat(b) 

Average time (weeks) taken 

to determine Major Planning 

Applications (with processing 

agreements) 

Data 

only 
58 24.25  79.7 N/A 29.6   Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024   

  



Code Code Short Name 
Current 

Target 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Q2 

2023/24 

Q3 

2023/24 

Q4 

2023/24 

Q1 

2024/25 

Q2 

2024/25 
Latest Note 

Short 

Term 

Trend 

Arrow 

Status 

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value 

SDS2aiii Nat(b) 

Average time (weeks) taken 

to determine Major Planning 

Applications (without 

processing agreements) 

Data 

only 
229 12.6  N/A 5.4 N/A   Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024   

  

SDS2b Nat(b) 

Average time (weeks) to deal 

with local planning 

applications 

10.4 10.2   6.6 7.2 7.5   Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024   
  

ENVDV-

BS-

KPO1(A) 
Nat(b) 

Average time per Building 

Warrant (Working Days) 

Data 

only 
85 89  87.91 87.1 105.3 88.32 90.38  

  

ENVDV-

BS-

KPO1(B) 
Nat(b) 

Percentage of building 

warrant and amendment first 

reports (including building 

warrant or amendment 

issued without a first report) 

issued within 20 working 
days 

95% 98.11% 96.93%  97.24% 97.19% 96.88% 96.6% 99.3%  
  

ENVDV-

BS-

KPO1(C) 
Nat(b) 

Percentage of building 

warrants and amendments 

issued within 10 days of 

receipt of satisfactory 

information 

90% 98.3% 98.8%  99.17% 99.15% 98.35% 97.4% 98.4%  
  

ENVDV0

46a 
Local 

Number of amended plans 

responded to 

Data 

only 
1,263 1,237 570 310 274 307 271 299  

  

ENVDV0

46b 
Local(b) 

Average number of days 
taken to respond to amended 

plans 

15 4.41 4.9  5.01 5.42 4.88 4.78 4.29  
  

 

Section 6 - Operational PIs - Environmental Health and Trading Standards  
 

Code Code Short Name 
Current 

Target 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Q2 

2023/24 
Q3 

2023/24 
Q4 

2023/24 
Q1 

2024/25 
Q2 

2024/25 
Latest Note 

Short 
Term 

Trend 

Arrow 

Status 

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value 

ENVDV2

53 
Local 

Number of Trading Standards 

Reports to the Procurator Fiscal 

Data 

only 
4 2 1 0 0 1 0 1  

  

ENVDV2
59ab 

Local(
b) 

EH-Food Safety-percentage of 

category B&A (12 -36 months 

depending on business group) 

premises inspected within time 

during quarter 

Data 
only 

N/A   83% 92% 81.1% 93.3%  Q2 inspections will be reported in Q3   
  



Code Code Short Name 
Current 

Target 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Q2 

2023/24 

Q3 

2023/24 

Q4 

2023/24 

Q1 

2024/25 

Q2 

2024/25 
Latest Note 

Short 

Term 

Trend 

Arrow 

Status 

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value 

ENVDV2

59c 
Local 

EH-Food Safety-percentage of 

category C (6-24 months 

depending on business group) 

premises inspected within time 

during quarter 

Data 

only  
N/A   95% 76% 73.3% 87.5%  Q2 inspections will be reported in Q3   

  

ENVDV2

59d 
Local 

EH-Food Safety-percentage of 

category D premises (3 

Months) inspected within time 

during quarter 

Data 

only  
N/A   100% 50% 100% N/A  Q2 inspections will be reported in Q3   

  

ENVDV2

59e 
Local(

b) 

H-Food Safety-percentage of 
category E premises (1 month) 

inspected within time during 

quarter 

Data 

only  
N/A   N/A N/A N/A N/A  Q2 inspections to be reported in Q3   

  

ENVDV0

70c(ii) 
MI 

EH - Food Safety - % of 

registered food premises which 

are broadly compliant with food 
law (of all food premises) 

Data 

only  
N/A 96%  91% 95% 96% 95%  Q2 data due in Q3   

  

 

Section 6 - Operational PIs - Strategic Planning and Delivery  
 

Code Code Short Name 
Current 
Target 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Q2 

2023/24 

Q3 

2023/24 

Q4 

2023/24 

Q1 

2024/25 

Q2 

2024/25 
Latest Note 

Short 

Term 
Trend 

Arrow 

Status 

Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value 

ENVDV2

47 
Local 

P&D - Age of local development 

plan (requirement less than 5 

years) 

Yes Yes Yes  Not measured for Quarters  
  

ENVDV2

48 
Local 

P&D - The effective housing land 

provision is greater than a 5-

year supply 

Yes Yes Yes  Not measured for Quarters  
  

ENVDV2
50 

Local 
P&D - Vacancy rate of retail floor 
space 

10% N/A 12.65%  Not measured for Quarters  
  

ENVDV2

64 
Local 

Annual monitoring statement of 

the Local Development Plan is 

published 

Yes No Yes  Not measured for Quarters  
  

ENVDV2

65 
Local 

Area of Employment 

(Marketable/Effective) Land 

available (hectares) 

Data 

only 

100.37 

ha 
99.87 ha  Not measured for Quarters  

  

ENVDV2

65a 
Local 

Area of Immediately Available/ 

Serviced Employment Land 
(hectares) 

Data 

only 
33.85 ha 33.63 ha  Not measured for Quarters  

  



 


