## 2024-25 Quarter to September Economic Growth and Development Services - Planning Performance Report - Service Performance Indicators



	PI Status		Long Term Trends	Short Term Trends		
	Alert	•	Improving	•	Improving	
_	Warning	-	No Change	-	No Change	
<b>Ø</b>	ок	•	Getting Worse	- ♣	Getting Worse	
?	Unknown					

## Section 6 - Operational PIs - Development Management and Building Standards

Data Only

Code	Code	Short Name	Current	2022/23	2023/24	2024/25	Q2 2023/24	Q3 2023/24	Q4 2023/24	Q1 2024/25	Q2 2024/25	Latest Note		Status
			Target	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value			
ENVDV2 62	Nat(b)	Number of Local Planning Application determined in less than 2 months	Data only	229	360		97	69	75			Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024	•	
ENVDV2 63	Nat(b)	Number of Local Planning Application determined in more than 2 months	Data only	112	97		20	12	35			Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024	•	
SDS2ai	Nat(b)	Number of major planning applications determined	Data only	5	7		2	1	1			Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024		
SDS2aii	Nat(b)	Average time (weeks) taken to determine Major Planning Applications (with processing agreements)	Data only	58	24.25		79.7	N/A	29.6			Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024	?	

Code	Code	Short Name	Current	2022/23	2023/24	2024/25	Q2 2023/24	Q3 2023/24	Q4 2023/24	Q1 2024/25	Q2 2024/25	Latest Note		Status
			Target	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value			
SDS2aiii	Nat(b)	Average time (weeks) taken to determine Major Planning Applications (without processing agreements)	Data only	229	12.6		N/A	5.4	N/A			Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024	?	
SDS2b	Nat(b)	Average time (weeks) to deal with local planning applications	10.4	10.2			6.6	7.2	7.5			Q1 and 2 available circa Dec 2024		
ENVDV- BS- KPO1(A)	Nat(b)	Average time per Building Warrant (Working Days)	Data only	85	89		87.91	87.1	105.3	88.32	90.38		<b>1</b>	
ENVDV- BS- KPO1(B)	Nat(b)	Percentage of building warrant and amendment first reports (including building warrant or amendment issued without a first report) issued within 20 working days	95%	98.11%	96.93%		97.24%	97.19%	96.88%	96.6%	99.3%		•	
ENVDV- BS- KPO1(C)	Nat(b)	Percentage of building warrants and amendments issued within 10 days of receipt of satisfactory information	90%	98.3%	98.8%		99.17%	99.15%	98.35%	97.4%	98.4%		1	<b>Ø</b>
ENVDV0 46a	Local	Number of amended plans responded to	Data only	1,263	1,237	570	310	274	307	271	299		?	
ENVDV0 46b	Local(b)	Average number of days taken to respond to amended plans	15	4.41	4.9		5.01	5.42	4.88	4.78	4.29		1	

## Section 6 - Operational PIs - Environmental Health and Trading Standards

Code	Code	Short Name	Current Target	2022/23 Value	2023/24 Value	2024/25 Value	Q2 2023/24 Value	Q3 2023/24 Value	Q4 2023/24 Value	Q1 2024/25 Value	Q2 2024/25 Value	Latest Note	Short Term Trend Arrow	Status
ENVDV2 53		Number of Trading Standards Reports to the Procurator Fiscal	Data only	4	2	1	0	0	1	0	1		1	
ENVDV2 59ab	Local( b)	EH-Food Safety-percentage of category B&A (12 -36 months depending on business group) premises inspected within time during quarter	Data only	N/A			83%	92%	81.1%	93.3%		Q2 inspections will be reported in Q3	?	

Code Co	Code	Short Name	Current Target	2022/23	2023/24	2024/25	Q2 2023/24	Q3 2023/24	Q4 2023/24	Q1 2024/25	Q2 2024/25	Latest Note		Status
			rarget	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value			
ENVDV2 59c	Local	EH-Food Safety-percentage of category C (6-24 months depending on business group) premises inspected within time during quarter	Data only	N/A			95%	76%	73.3%	87.5%		Q2 inspections will be reported in Q3	?	
ENVDV2 59d	Local	EH-Food Safety-percentage of category D premises (3 Months) inspected within time during quarter	Data only	N/A			100%	50%	100%	N/A		Q2 inspections will be reported in Q3	?	
ENVDV2 59e	Local( b)	H-Food Safety-percentage of category E premises (1 month) inspected within time during quarter	Data only	N/A			N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		Q2 inspections to be reported in Q3	?	
ENVDV0 70c(ii)	MI	EH - Food Safety - % of registered food premises which are broadly compliant with food law (of all food premises)	Data only	N/A	96%		91%	95%	96%	95%		Q2 data due in Q3	?	

## Section 6 - Operational PIs - Strategic Planning and Delivery

Code	Code	le Short Name	Current	2022/23	2023/24	2024/25	Q2 2023/24	Q3 2023/24	Q4 2023/24	Q1 2024/25	Q2 2024/25	Latest Note	Short Term	Status
Couc	Couc		Target	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value	Value		Trend Arrow	
ENVDV2 47	Local	P&D - Age of local development plan (requirement less than 5 years)	Yes	Yes	Yes		Not measured for Quarters							
ENVDV2 48	Local	P&D - The effective housing land provision is greater than a 5-year supply	Yes	Yes	Yes		Not measured for Quarters							
ENVDV2 50	Local	P&D - Vacancy rate of retail floor space	10%	N/A	12.65%		Not measured for Quarters						?	
ENVDV2 64	Local	Annual monitoring statement of the Local Development Plan is published	Yes	No	Yes		Not measured for Quarters						•	
ENVDV2 65	Local	Area of Employment (Marketable/Effective) Land available (hectares)	Data only	100.37 ha	99.87 ha		Not measured for Quarters				1			
ENVDV2 65a	Local	Area of Immediately Available/ Serviced Employment Land (hectares)	Data only	33.85 ha	33.63 ha		Not measured for Quarters			1	<b>*</b>			